due to this strategy long term relation is maintained. The integrated policy reduces the integrated
total cost defined as

PETC =
),(

),(),(

21

*

2

*

121

nnK

nnKnnK
by 2.0109%.

The Optimal cycle time with total cost is also shown graphically in Figure 2

http://www.ijesm.co.in/

 ISSN: 2320-0294 Impact Factor: 6.765

114 International Journal of Engineering, Science and Mathematics

http://www.ijesm.co.in, Email: ijesmj@gmail.com

   Figure  2 Total cost for an optimal cycle time

9. Sensitivity analysis
The effects of changes in the system parameter  λ on the optimal ordering policy, cycle time T*
and TC* are studied in the model. The sensitivity analysis is performed by changing each of the
parameter by +25%, +10%, -10%, -25%,  The results are shown in Table-4.
On the basis of the results in Table, as the changes of parameter increases in integrated and
independent policy, the cycle time periods increases and total costs decreases which are shown
graphically in figure 3 and 4.
   Table 4 optimal solution of integrated and independent policy

Change in
percentage

Independent Integrated

Time Total cost Time Total cost

+25 0.0664 256.0294 0.1133 132.402

+10 0.0528 287.9385 0.0949 158.0685

-10 0.0359 473.5397 0.0715 209.7948

-25 0.0229 712.0198 0.0531 282.4887

   Figure  3 Optimal cycle time for integrated and independent inventory  policy

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

T

O

T

A

L

C

O

S

T

CYCLE TIME

TOTAL COST FOR AN OPTIMAL CYCLE TIME

Total Cost

0

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.1

0.12

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

TI
M

E

CHANGE IN PERCENTAGE

OPTIMAL CYCLE TIME FOR INTEGRATED AND INDEPENDENT  INVENTORY
POLICY

INDEPENDENT

INTEGRTED

http://www.ijesm.co.in/

 ISSN: 2320-0294 Impact Factor: 6.765

115 International Journal of Engineering, Science and Mathematics

http://www.ijesm.co.in, Email: ijesmj@gmail.com

   Figure 4 Total cost for integrated and independent inventory policy

10. Conclusion

A Markovian inventory integrated policy with inter-demand time as exponential distribution with
a single-vendor and multiple-buyers integrated inventory model for deteriorating items is